## **SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2017 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Mills to Reengrossed House Bill No. 3 by Representative Henry

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 In Senate Floor Amendment No. 21 proposed by the Senator LaFleur and adopted by the
- 3 Senate on February 19, 2017, on page 2, delete lines 31 and 32 and insert the following:
- 4 "such savings cannot be realized, the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners is hereby
- 5 authorized and directed to deposit into the State Treasury the unrestricted or unencumbered
- fund balance of \$2,000,000 to the State Treasury, the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry is
- 7 hereby authorized and directed to deposit into the State Treasury the unrestricted or
- 8 unencumbered fund balance of \$1,000,000 to the State Treasury, the Louisiana State Board
- 9 of Nursing is hereby authorized and directed to deposit into the State Treasury the
- unrestricted or unencumbered fund balance of \$3,000,000 to the State Treasury. The State
- 11 Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the funds into the State General Fund.
- 12 In the event the aforementioned boards do not comply with the provisions of this act the
- 13 governor is hereby urged to use his authority to remove members of the board."